



\$~14 to 16

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**  
**(14) W.P.(C) 14783/2024**  
**SUSTAINABLE PROJECTS DEVELOPERS ASSOCIATION**  
**& ANR. ....Petitioners**

Through: Mr.Sanjeev Kumar,  
Mr.Abhishek Kisku, Mr.Anshul  
Sehgal, Mr.Pranshu Paul, Advs.

versus

**CENTRAL ELECTRICITY REGULATORY COMMISSION**  
**& ORS. ....Respondents**

Through: Mr.Siddharth Vasudev,  
Mr.TVS Raghavendra Sreyas,  
Advs for R-1.  
Mr.Amit Tiwari, CGSC,  
Mr.Arn timer Mittal, GP,  
Ms.Ayushi Srivastava,  
Mr.Ayush Tanwar, Advs. for  
UOI.

**(15)+ W.P.(C) 5481/2025**  
**WIND INDEPENDENT POWER PRODUCERS**  
**ASSOCIATION & ORS. ....Petitioners**

Through: Mr.Girik Bhalla, Mr.Rohan  
Sachdev, Advs.

versus

**UNION OF INDIA & ORS. ....Respondents**

Through: Mr.Nishant Gautam, CGSC  
with Mr. Vivek Nagar, GP and  
Mr.Vardhman Kaushik,  
Mr.Shaurya Mani Pandey,  
Mr.Prithvi Raj Dey, Advs for  
UOI.  
Mr.Siddharth Vasudev,



Mr.TVS Raghavendra Sreyas,  
Advs for CERC.

(16) **W.P.(C) 5487/2025**

INDIAN WIND POWER ASSOCIATION .....Petitioner

Through: Mr.Girik Bhalla, Mr.Rohan  
Sachdev, Advs

versus

UNION OF INDIA & ORS. ....Respondents

Through: Ms. Radhika Bishwajit Dubey,  
CGSC, with Mr. Vivek Nagar,  
GP and Ms.Gurleen Kaur  
Waraich, Mr.Kritarth  
Upadhyay, Ms.Aprajita Verma,  
Mr.Vivek Sharma, Ms.Khushi,  
Ms.Aanya Gupta, Mr.Saksham  
Sharma, Advs. for UOI.  
Mr.Siddharth Vasudev,  
Mr.TVS Raghavendra Sreyas,  
Adv for CERC.

**CORAM:**

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE NAVIN CHAWLA**

**HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MADHU JAIN**

**ORDER**

% **31.07.2025**

**CM APPL. 25010/2025 (Exemption) in W.P.(C) 5481/2025**

**CM APPL. 25021/2025 (Exemption) in W.P.(C) 5487/2025**

1. Allowed, subject to all just exceptions.

**CM APPL. 25011/2025 in W.P.(C) 5481/2025**

**CM APPL. 25022/2025 in W.P.(C) 5487/2025**

2. These applications seek permission to file a lengthy synopsis and list of dates exceeding five pages.

3. Having considered the contents of the application, the same are



allowed. The lengthy synopsis and list of dates are taken on record.

**CM APPL. 41771/2025 in W.P.(C) 5481/2025**

4. This application has been filed seeking impleadment of the applicants as co-petitioners.

5. As the application has been filed with the permission of the petitioner(s), and for the reason stated therein, the same is allowed.

6. The applicants are impleaded as co-petitioners. The respondents, while filing their counter-affidavits, shall consider the case of the applicants as well.

7. Let the Amended Memo of parties be filed within a period of three weeks from today.

8. The application stands disposed of.

**W.P.(C) 14783/2024 & CM APPL. 62099/2024**

**W.P.(C) 5481/2025 & CM APPL. 25009/2025**

**W.P.(C) 5487/2025 & CM APPL. 25020/2025**

9. The learned counsels for the respondents pray for and are granted four weeks further time to file counter affidavit(s). Rejoinder(s) thereto, if any, be filed within a period of four weeks thereafter.

10. List on 9<sup>th</sup> December, 2025.

11. *Interim* order to continue.

**NAVIN CHAWLA, J**

**MADHU JAIN, J**

**JULY 31, 2025/Arya/DG**