



\$~18 to 20

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
(18)+ W.P.(C) 14783/2024 & CM APPL. 62099/2024
SUSTAINABLE PROJECTS DEVELOPERS ASSOCIATION
& ANR.Petitioners

Through: Mr. Sajan Poovayya, Sr. Adv.
with Mr. Sanjeev Kumar,
Mr. Pranshu Paul, Mr. Anshul
Sehgal and Ms. Raksha
Agrawal, Advs.

versus

CENTRAL ELECTRICITY REGULATORY COMMISSION
& ORS.Respondents

Through: Mr. TVS Raghavendra Sreyas
and Mr. Siddharth Vasudev,
Advs. for R1/Central Electricity
Regulatory Commission.
Mr. Amit Tiwari, CGSC,
Mr. Arnav Mittal, GP,
Ms. Ayushi Srivastava and
Mr. Ayush Tanwar, Advs. for
R2/ UOI.
Ms. Pratima Lakra, CGSC with
Ms. Aditi Singh GP

(19)+ W.P.(C) 5481/2025 & CM APPL. 25009/2025, CM APPL.
77731/2025

WIND INDEPENDENT POWER PRODUCERS
ASSOCIATION & ORS.Petitioners

Through: Mr. Buddy Ranganathan, Sr.
Adv. with Mr. Vishrov
Mukerjee, Mr. Girik Bhalla,
Mr. Pratyush Singh,
Mr. Damodar Solanki and
Ms. Juhi Senguttuvan, Advs.

versus

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.Respondents



Through: Mr. TVS Raghavendra Sreyas
and Mr. Siddharth Vasudev,
Advs. for R3/Central Electricity
Regulatory Commission.

(20)+ W.P.(C) 5487/2025 & CM APPL. 25020/2025

INDIAN WIND POWER ASSOCIATIONPetitioner

Through: Mr. Vishrov Mukerjee,
Mr. Girik Bhalla, Mr. Pratyush
Singh, Mr. Damodar Solanki
and Ms. Juhi Senguttuvan,
Advs.

versus

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.Respondents

Through: Ms. Radhika Bishwajit Dubey,
CGSC with Ms. Gurleen Kaur
Waraich, Mr. Kritarth
Upadhyay and Mr. Vivek
Sharma, Advs. for R1/UOI.
Mr. TVS Raghavendra Sreyas
and Mr. Siddharth Vasudev,
Advs. for R3/Central Electricity
Regulatory Commission.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE NAVIN CHAWLA

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MADHU JAIN

ORDER

%

09.12.2025

1. The learned counsel for Central Electricity Regulatory Commission (CERC) requests for further time to file the counter affidavit.
2. We find that sufficient time has been given to the said respondent to file its response, however, the same has not been filed.
3. Be that as it may, as a last opportunity, we grant four weeks' further time to the CERC to file its counter affidavit, failing which the



right of the CERC to file the same shall stand closed.

4. Rejoinder thereto, if any, be filed within a period of three weeks thereafter.

5. List on 3rd March, 2026, along with W.P.(C) 5392/2025, titled ***Punjab State Power Corporation Limited v. Central Electricity Regulatory Commission & Ors.***

6. *Interim* Order(s) to continue.

NAVIN CHAWLA, J

MADHU JAIN, J

DECEMBER 9, 2025/b/Av/dk