



\$~48

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**  
+ **W.P.(C) 5481/2025**  
**WIND INDEPENDENT POWER PRODUCERS ASSOCIATION**  
**& ORS.** .....Petitioners

Through: Mr. Vishrov Mukerjee, Mr. Girik  
Bhalla, Mr. Damodar Solanki and Ms.  
Juhi Senputtuvan, Advocates.

versus

**UNION OF INDIA & ORS.** .....Respondents

Through: Mr. Vivek Nagar, Govt. Pleader for  
UoI.  
Mr. Nishant Gautam, CGSC with Mr.  
Vardhman Kaushik, Ms. Kavya  
Shukla, Mr. Vineet Negi and Ms.  
Theresa Shaji, Advocates for R-1 and  
R-2.  
Mr. Nikhil Nayyar, Senior Advocate  
with Mr. TVS Raghvendra Sreyas and  
Mr. Siddharth Vasudev, Advocates for  
CERC.

**CORAM:**  
**HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE**  
**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE TEJAS KARIA**

**ORDER**  
**10.03.2026**

%

**CM APPL. 14342/2026**

1. This is an Application seeking preponement of the date of listing.
2. The present Writ Petition was earlier listed on 03.03.2026, however, now it is listed on 25.04.2026 as 03.03.2026 was declared a holiday.
3. Accordingly, the present Application is allowed.



**W.P.(C) 5481/2025**

4. In view of the Order passed above in CM APPL. 14342/2026, list this Writ Petition and all the other connected writ petitions on 23.03.2026.
5. In the meantime, the Parties shall complete their pleadings.
6. The learned Counsel representing the petitioners in the other connected writ petitions shall be apprised of this order by the learned Counsel for the Petitioner in this matter.
7. The next date of 25.04.2026 stands cancelled.

**DEVENDRA KUMAR UPADHYAYA, CJ**

**TEJAS KARIA, J**

**MARCH 10, 2026**

*ap*