



\$~10,11,13 &14

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CONT.CAS(C) 1859/2025

SUSTAINABLE PROJECTS DEVELOPERS

ASSOCIATION & ANR.

....Petitioners

Through: Mr. Sajan Poovayya, Senior Advocate
with Mr. Sanjeev Kumar & Mr.
Pranshu Paul, Advocates.

Versus

MR. HARPREET SINGH PRUTHI

SECRETARY & ORS.

....Respondents

Through: Ms. Radhika Biswajit, Ms. Gurleen Kaur
& Mr. Vivek Nagar, Advs. for UOI.
Ms. Pratima N. Lakra, Adv. for R-2.
Ms. Abiha Zaidi, Ms. Suriti
Chowdhary, Mr. Pritam Raman
Girija, Mr. Ashish Bainsla, Ms.
Aarushi & Ms. Tanya Sharma,
Advocates for R-3&4.
Mr. Nikhil Nayyar, Senior Advocate
with Mr. Tus Raghvendra Sreyas & Mr.
Siddhanth Vasudev, Advs. for CERC.

AND

+ W.P.(C) 14783/2024, CM APPL. 62099/2024 & CM APPL.
14058/2026

SUSTAINABLE PROJECTS DEVELOPERS

ASSOCIATION & ANR.

....Petitioners

Through: Mr. Sajan Poovayya, Senior Advocate
with Mr. Sanjeev Kumar & Mr.
Pranshu Paul, Advocates.

Versus

CENTRAL ELECTRICITY REGULATORY

COMMISSION & ORS.

....Respondents

Through: Mr. Nikhil Nayyar, Senior Advocate
with Mr. Tus Raghvendra Sreyas & Mr.
Siddhanth Vasudev, Advs. for CERC.



Ms. Radhika Biswajit, Ms. Gurleen Kaur
& Mr. Vivek Nagar, Advs. for UOI

AND

+ W.P.(C) 5481/2025, CM APPL. 25009/2025 & CM APPL.
77731/2025

WIND INDEPENDENT POWER PRODUCERS
ASSOCIATION & ORS.Petitioners

Through: Mr. Parag P. Tripathi, Senior
Advocate with Mr. Vishrov
Mukerjee, Mr. Girik Bhalla, Mr.
Pratyush Singh, Mr. Damodar Solanki
& Ms. Juhi Senguttuvan, Advocates.

Versus

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.Respondents

Through: Mr. Nishant Gautam, Mr. Vineet
Negi, Ms. Kavya Shukla, Mr. Vibhav
V. Nath & Ms. Theresa, Advocates
for R-1&2.

Mr. Nikhil Nayyar, Senior Advocate
with Mr. Tus Raghvendra Sreyas & Mr.
Siddhanth Vasudev, Advs. for CERC.

AND

+ W.P.(C) 5487/2025 & CM APPL. 25020/2025

INDIAN WIND POWER ASSOCIATIONPetitioner

Through: Mr. Vishrov Mukerjee, Mr. Girik
Bhalla, Mr. Pratyush Singh, Mr.
Damodar Solanki & Ms. Juhi
Senguttuvan, Advocates.

versus

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.Respondents

Through: Ms. Radhika Bishwajit Dubey, Ms.
Gurleen Kaur Waraich & Mr. Kritarth
Upadhyay, Advocates for R-1,2,4&5.

Mr. Nikhil Nayyar, Senior Advocate
with Mr. Tus Raghvendra Sreyas & Mr.
Siddhanth Vasudev, Advs. for CERC.



CORAM:
HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE TEJAS KARIA

ORDER

%

23.03.2026

1. The learned Counsel for Central Electricity Regulatory Commission (CERC) shall take appropriate steps to bring the Counter Affidavit on record. Such steps shall also be taken by the learned Counsel for the Petitioners to bring their Rejoinder Affidavits on record.
2. The learned Senior Counsel as well as Counsel for the Petitioners in W.P.(C) No.5481/2025 have completed their arguments.
3. List for further arguments tomorrow, i.e. 24.03.2026.
4. Interim orders to continue.

DEVENDRA KUMAR UPADHYAYA, CJ

TEJAS KARIA, J

MARCH 23, 2026

'gsr'