



\$~85 to 88

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ CONT.CAS(C) 1859/2025
SUSTAINABLE PROJECTS DEVELOPERS ASSOCIATION &
ANR.Petitioner

Through: Mr.Sajiv Sen, Sr.Adv with
Mr.Sanjeev Kumar, Mr.Pranshu Paul,
Mr.Abhishek Kisku, Mr.Anshil
Sehgal and Mr.Divyanshi Jain. Advs.

versus

MR. HARPREET SINGH PRUTHI SECRETARY & ORS.
.....Respondent

Through: Mr.Nikhil Nayyar, Sr.Adv. with
Mr.TVS Raghavendra Sreyas,
Mr.Siddharth Vasudev, Mr.Kshitij
Maheshwari, Mr.Subham Jain, Advs
for CERC.

Ms.Pratima N Lakra, CGSC with
Ms.Kiran Dhanam, Ms.Upanita
Soumyadarshini, Advs for R-2.

Ms.Abina Zaidi with Mr.Suriti
Chowdhary, Mr.Pritam Raman
Giriya, Mr.Ashish Bainsla,
Ms.Aarushi, Ms.Tanya Sharma, Advs
for R-3 & 4.

Ms.Radhika Biswajit Dubey, CGSC
with Mr.Vivek Nagar, Adv for UOI.

Mr. Amit Tiwari, CGSC with Ms.
Ayushi Srivastava, Adv. for UOI

86

+ W.P.(C) 14783/2024, CM APPL. 62099/2024 & CM APPL.
14058/2026
SUSTAINABLE PROJECTS DEVELOPERS ASSOCIATION &
ANR.Petitioner

Through: Mr.Sajiv Sen, Sr.Adv with



Mr.Sanjeev Kumar, Mr.Pranshu Paul,
Mr.Abhishek Kisku, Mr.Anshil
Sehgal and Mr.Divyanshi Jain. Advs.

versus

CENTRAL ELECTRICITY REGULATORY COMMISSION &
ORS.Respondent

Through: Mr.Nikhil Nayyar, Sr.Adv. with
Mr.TVS Raghavendra Sreyas,
Mr.Siddharth Vasudev, Mr.Kshitij
Maheshwari, Mr.Subham Jain, Advs
for CERC.

Mr. Amit Tiwari, CGSC with Ms.
Ayushi Srivastava, Mr. Ayush
Tanwar, Mr. A. Narwal, Mr. K.
Malik, Advs. for UOI

Ms.Radhika Biswajit Dubey, CGSC
with Mr.Vivek Nagar, Adv for UOI.

87

+ W.P.(C) 5481/2025, CM APPL. 25009/2025, CM APPL. 77731/2025
& CM APPL. 14342/2026

WIND INDEPENDENT POWER PRODUCERS ASSOCIATION &
ORS.Petitioner

Through: Mr.Parag Tripathi, Sr.Adv. with
Mr.Vishrov Mukerjee, Mr.Girik
Bhalla, Mr.Pratyush Singh,
Mr.Damodar Solanki, Ms.Juni
Senguttuvan, Advs.

versus

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.Respondent

Through: Ms.Radhika Bishwajit Dubey, CGSC
with Ms.Gurleen Kaur Waraich and



Mr.Vivek Nagar, Advs for UoI.
Mr.Nikhil Nayyar, Sr.Adv. with
Mr.TVS Raghavendra Sreyas,
Mr.Siddharth Vasudev, Mr.Kshitij
Maheshwari, Mr.Subham Jain, Advs
for CERC.

Mr.Nishant Gautam, CGSC with
Mr.Vivek Nagar, GP, Mr.Vineet Negi
and Mr.Vibhav V.Nath, Advs for UoI.

88

+ W.P.(C) 5487/2025 & CM APPL. 25020/2025

INDIAN WIND POWER ASSOCIATIONPetitioner

Through: Mr.Vishrov Mukerjee, Mr.Girik
Bhalla, Mr.Pratyush Singh,
Mr.Damodar Solanki, Ms.Juni
Senguttuvan, Advs.

versus

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.Respondent

Through: Ms.Radhika Bishwajit Dubey, CGSC
with Ms.Gurleen Kaur Waraich,
Mr.Kritarth Upadhyay and
Mr.Amulya Dev Mishra, Advs for R-
1 to 6.

Mr.Nikhil Nayyar, Sr.Adv. with
Mr.TVS Raghavendra Sreyas,
Mr.Siddharth Vasudev, Mr.Kshitij
Maheshwari, Mr.Subham Jain, Advs
for CERC.

**CORAM:
HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE**



HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE TEJAS KARIA

ORDER

24.03.2026

%

1. Mr.Vishrov Mukerjee, learned counsel for the petitioner appearing in *W.P.(C) 5487/2025*, is on his legs.
2. List on 06.04.2026 at 2:30 PM for further arguments.
3. Interim order, if any, to continue till the next date of hearing.

DEVENDRA KUMAR UPADHYAYA, CJ

TEJAS KARIA, J

MARCH 24, 2026/MJ