



\$~14 to 17

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

(14)

+ CONT.CAS(C) 1859/2025

**SUSTAINABLE PROJECTS DEVELOPERS ASSOCIATION  
& ANR.** .....Petitioners

Through: Mr.Sanjeev Kumar with Mr.Pranshu Paul, Advs.

versus

**MR. HARPREET SINGH PRUTHI SECRETARY  
& ORS.** .....Respondents

Through: Mr.Nikhil Nayyar, Sr.Adv. with Mr.TVS Raghavendra Sreyas, Mr.Siddharth Vasudev, Mr.Kshitij Maheshwari, Mr.Shubham Jain, Advs for CERC.

Ms.Pratima N Lakra, CGSC with Ms.Indu Uttara, Ms.Upanita Soumyadarshini, Advs for R-2.

Ms.Abina Zaidi with Mr.Pritam Raman Giriya, Advs.

(15)

+ W.P.(C) 14783/2024, CM APPL. 62099/2024 & CM APPL. 14058/2026

**SUSTAINABLE PROJECTS DEVELOPERS ASSOCIATION  
& ANR.** .....Petitioners

Through: Mr.Sanjeev Kumar with Mr.Pranshu Paul, Advs.

versus

**CENTRAL ELECTRICITY REGULATORY COMMISSION  
& ORS.** .....Respondents

Through: Mr.Nikhil Nayyar, Sr.Adv. with Mr.TVS Raghavendra Sreyas, Mr.Siddharth Vasudev, Mr.Kshitij Maheshwari, Mr.Shubham Jain, Advs for CERC.



Ms.Abina Zaidi with Mr.Pritam Raman Giriya, Advs.

Mr.Amit Tiwari, CGSC with Ms.Ayushi Srivastava, Mr.Arnab Mittal, GP, Mr.Kushagra Malik, Mr.Ujjwal Tyagi, Advs for UOI.

(16)

+ W.P.(C) 5481/2025, CM APPL. 25009/2025, CM APPL. 77731/2025 & CM APPL. 14342/2026

WIND INDEPENDENT POWER PRODUCERS ASSOCIATION & ORS. ....Petitioners

Through: Mr.Vishrov Mukerjee with Mr.Pratyush Singh, Mr.Girik Bhalla, Mr.Damodar Solanki, Ms.Juhi Senguttuvan, Advs.

versus

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

....Respondents

Through: Mr.Nishant Gautam, CGSC with Ms.Kavya Shukla, Mr.Vineet Negi, Mr.Vibhav V Nath, Advs for UOI. Mr.Nikhil Nayyar, Sr.Adv. with Mr.TVS Raghavendra Sreyas, Mr.Siddharth Vasudev, Mr.Kshitij Maheshwari, Mr.Shubham Jain, Advs for CERC.

(17)

+ W.P.(C) 5487/2025 & CM APPL. 25020/2025

INDIAN WIND POWER ASSOCIATION ....Petitioner

Through: Mr.Vishrov Mukerjee with Mr.Pratyush Singh, Mr.Girik Bhalla, Mr.Damodar Solanki, Ms.Juhi Senguttuvan, Advs.

versus

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

....Respondents

Through: Mr.Nikhil Nayyar, Sr.Adv. with Mr.TVS Raghavendra Sreyas,



Mr.Siddharth Vasudev, Mr.Kshitij Maheshwari, Mr.Shubham Jain, Advs for CERC.

**CORAM:  
HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE TEJAS KARIA**

**ORDER  
19.05.2026**

%

1. We have been informed that an identical batch of petitions, where Regulations framed in the year 2022 with a slight variation is fixed for hearing on 06.08.2026, where some hearing on an earlier occasion had taken place.
2. Accordingly, list this batch of writ petitions on 06.08.2026 at 02:30 p.m along with W.P.(C) 16060/2022.
3. Interim orders, if any, be continued till the next date of hearing.

**DEVENDRA KUMAR UPADHYAYA, CJ**

**TEJAS KARIA, J**

**MAY 19, 2026**  
*S.Rawat*